

No. 22O160, Original

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN LANDS COUNCIL *ET AL.*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF STATE OF
UTAH'S MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

JOHN W. HOWARD
Counsel of Record
PETER SHELLING
JW HOWARD ATTORNEYS
One America Plaza
600 West Broadway, Suite 1400
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 234-2842
johnh@jwhowardattorneys.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Subject of Utah’s Motion is a Matter of Utmost Constitutional Consequence and Urgent National Impact.	8
II. The Equal Footing Doctrine Holds That Ordered Liberty Requires That Each State Be Admitted on an Equal Footing to The Original Thirteen States.....	12
a. The Nature of Sovereignty.	12
b. Devolution of Sovereignty to The Thirteen Original States.	13
c. The Equal Footing Doctrine.	14
III. The Vast Federal Land Claims Implicate Civil Rights.....	16
a. Denial of State Equal Sovereignty Injures the Rights of the States’ Citizens.	17
b. The Citizens of the West are Denied the Equal Right to Raise Taxes.....	19
c. The Citizens of the West are Denied the Equal Right to Condemn Property. ...	20
d. The Citizens of the West are Denied an Equal Right to Exercise Police Power.....	22
e. The Citizens of Western States are Subjected to Trial without Jury and	

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Federal, Rather than Local, Law Enforcement Policing.....	23
f. The Citizens of the West are Denied the Equal Right to Political Competition.....	25
IV. The Citizens of the West have no other Political Recourse, as the Means of Redress are Unavailable to Their Politicians.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adirondack R. Co. v. N.Y. State</i> , 176 U.S. 335, 20 S. Ct. 460 (1900)	21
<i>Bowden v. Davis</i> , 205 Or. 421, 289 P.2d 1100 (1955).....	22
<i>Bureau of Land Management v Ross Babcock</i> , 32 IBLA 174, 189, 84 Interior Dec. 475 (1977)	24
<i>Georgia v. Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472, 480, 44 S. Ct. 369 (1924)	21
<i>Granfinanciera v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33, 109 S. Ct. 2782 (1989)	24
<i>Irwin v. Wright</i> , 258 U.S. 219, 228, 42 S. Ct. 293, 297 (1922)	19
<i>Johnson and Graham’s Lessee v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823)	13
<i>Martin v. Waddell</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 367 (1842)	14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	19
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73, (1992)	10, 11
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pollard’s Lessee v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845)	4
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)	23
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	4
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367, 104 S. Ct. 1107 (1984)	8, 10
<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779, 115 S. Ct. 1842 (1995)	17
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144, 58 S. Ct. 778 (1938)	6, 16, 26
<i>Van Brocklin v. Tennessee</i> , 117 U.S. 151, 6 S. Ct. 670 (1886)	19
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (Dall.) 199 (1796),	4, 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST, Art. III, Sec. 2, cl. 2	8
U.S. CONST. amend. 14 § 2	25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. 1258 (b)(2)	8
43 U.S.C. § 1701(13)	19
An Ordinance for the Government of the Territory of the United States North-West of the River Ohio, July 13, 1787, Articles of Confederation Congress	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
 REGULATIONS	
43 CFR § 4150.1.....	24
43 CFR § 4150.4-1.....	24
43 CFR § 4150.4-2.....	24
43 CFR § 4150.4-3.....	24
43 CFR § 5400.0-5.....	24
 TREATISES	
Biersteker, Thomas; Weber, Cynthia. <i>State Sovereignty as Social Construct</i> . Cambridge Studies in International Relations 46. Cambridge University Press, 1996.....	13
<i>Blackstone’s Commentaries, Book 1, Chapter 7</i>	13
Ronald D. Rotunda, John W. Howard, James S. Jardine, Richard Seamon, George R. Wentz, Jr., <i>Legal Analysis of the Legal Consulting Services Team Prepared for the Utah Commission for the Stewardship Of Public Lands</i> , December 9, 2015. Utah Commission for the Stewardship of Public Lands, https://le.utah.gov/interim/2015/ pdf/00005590.pdf	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Cattle theft, vote are double blows to Western Shoshone land rights</i> . September 12, 2018. ICT News.	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Congressional Research Service, <i>Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data</i> , R42346, February 21, 2020.	18, 20
Federal Lands Task Force Working Group, <i>Breaking the Gridlock: Federal Land Pilot Projects in Idaho</i> , December 2000	22
Kolden, Crystal A. 2019. "We're Not Doing Enough Prescribed Fire in the Western United States to Mitigate Wildfire Risk" <i>Fire</i> 2, no. 2: 30.	23
Notes of James Madison from the Constitutional Convention, Tuesday, September 5, 1787	19
